Banco Nacional do Desenvolvimento Social - BNDES 133.940  132.405  131.415  1.161.775
Caixa Econômica Federal - FINISA/FDCO 43.149  42.607  41.990  552.513
Banco do Desenvolvimento de Minas Gerais - BDMG 8.573  8.573  8.573  132.883
Obligations with the Granting Authority  82.408  83.956  85.532  2.816.838
Finame 333  45  15  -
Promissory Notes  154.039  1.226.569  -   -
Bank Credit Bill - CCB 259.979  -   -   -
Others  368  -   -   -

 2.662.736  2.873.160  1.403.762  7.616.836

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of variation in interest rates

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to interest rates of

non-derivative financial instruments at the end of the period. For liabilities with

floating rates, the analysis is prepared assuming that the value of the outstanding

liability at the end of the period was open for the entire period.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering the exposure to variation in the

CDI, TJLP, USD, IPCA and IGP-M, the main indicators of debentures and loans and

financing, contracted by the Company and its subsidiaries:

  Interests to incur

Operation  Risk
Scenario I
probable

Scenario II
25%

Scenario III
50%

Interest on financial investments (a)   Increase of CDI 39.499 49.484 59.381
Interest on debentures (a) Increase of CDI  (245.713)  (266.742)  (287.717)

Interest on debentures (b) Increase of IPCA  (219.817)  (227.395)  (234.948)

Loans and financing (b) Increase of IPCA  (3.405)  (4.257)  (5.108)

Interest on liabilities to the Granting
Authority (b) Increase of IPCA

 (11.768)  (11.963)  (16.900)

Loans and financing (c) Increase of TJLP  (105.619)  (148.823)  (199.090)

Interest on NP (Promissory Notes) (a) Increase of CDI  (112.264)  (123.574)  (134.880)

Interest to be incurred, net   (659.087)  (733..270)  (819.262)

The rates considered (projected for 12 months) were as follows:

Indicators
Scenario I

probable

Scenario II -

25%

Scenario III -

50%

CDI (a) 3,60% 4,50% 5,40%

IPCA (b) 3,80% 4,75% 5,70%

TJLP (c) 5,80% 7,25% 8,70%

Source: Report from Consultoria 4E – March /2020.

The results obtained from these operations are in line with the policies and strategies

defined by the Management of the Company and its subsidiaries.

35

29. INFORMATION PER SEGMENT - CONSOLIDATED

The Company's operating segments are reported consistently with the internal

reports provided to the main operating decision maker (“Chief Operating Decision-

Maker - CODM”).

For performance evaluation purposes, the set of segment information and resource

allocation is analyzed.

The main segmentation of the Company's business is based on: